Data Sheet
MLVS2220 Series
Product Name MLVS2220 Series
Series Multilayer Varistor
Size EIA 2220
Version P0
MLVS2220 Series Data Sheet Page 1 of 7
Document NO. ENS000215260       Version: P0 www.inpaq.com.tw ; www.inpaqgp.com

DV, Scanner, and Set-Top Box etc.
Suitable for Push-Button, Power Line and Low Frequency single line over voltage protect
2. Explanation of Part Number
MLVS2220 Series Data Sheet Page 2 of 7
Document NO. ENS000215260       Version: P0 www.inpaq.com.tw ; www.inpaqgp.com
C I-FM-04-40
3. Construction & Dimension
Unit: mm 2220
L 5.70±0.4
W 5.20±0.4
T
3.0 Max(AP)
2.8 Max(ZP)
C 1.4 Max
MLVS2220 Series Data Sheet Page 3 of 7
Document NO. ENS000215260       Version: P0 www.inpaq.com.tw ; www.inpaqgp.com
C I-FM-04-40
4. Part ratings and characteristics
4.1.Ratings (25oC for characteristics, 125oC for maximum ratings)
Working
voltage
Varistor
voltage
Clamping
Voltage
Capacitance
Peak
current
Symbol VRMS VDC VV Vc Cp imax
Units
Volts Volts
Volts
Volts pF Amps
(Max.) (Max.) (Max.) (Typical) (Max.)
Test Condition < 50 µA 1mA DC
10A
8/20µs
1KHz
8/20µs
(1Time)
MLVS2220AP14143 14 16 21.4~27.8 60 14000 1500
MLVS2220AP30502 30 38 42.3~51.7 82 5000 1200
MLVS2220AP50212 50 65 73.8~90.2 135 2100 1200
MLVS2220AP60172 60 85 90~110 165 1700 900
MLVS2220ZP50842 50 65 73.8~90.2 135 8400 4500
MLVS2220ZP50852 50 63 69.3~84.7 115 8500 4500
MLVS2220ZP45942 45 58 64.4~74.1 110 9400 4500
VRMS Maximum AC operating voltage the varistor can maintain and not exceed 50µA
leakage current
VDC Maximum DC operating voltage the varistor can maintain and not exceed 50µA
leakage current
VV Voltage across the device measured at 1mA DC current.
Vc Maximum peak voltage across the varistor measured at 8/20µs waveform
Cp Device capacitance measured with zero volt bias 1Vrms.
imax Maximum peak current which may be applied with 8/20µs waveform without device
failure (Calibration method by short circuit)
MLVS2220 Series Data Sheet Page 4 of 7
Document NO. ENS000215260       Version: P0 www.inpaq.com.tw ; www.inpaqgp.com
C I-FM-04-40
5. General electrical specifications
5.1.General technical data
Operating temperature -40 125oC
Storage temperature (on board) -40 125oC
Response time <1 ns
Solderability 245±5oC, 5 +0/-0.5sec
Solder leach resistance 260±5oC,10 ±1sec
5.2.Taping Package Storage Condition
Storage Time: 12 months max.
Storage Temperature: 5 to 40oC
Relative Humidity: 65% max.
6. Precautions for Handling
6.1. Solder cream in reflow soldering
Refer to the recommendable land pattern as printing mask pattern for solder cream.